FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 13 1995:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By
Chief Deputy Clark

LEO ALEXANDER JONES,)		
Appellant,)		
vs.)	CASE NO.	81,346
STATE OF FLORIDA,)		
Appellee.)		
)		

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3-26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 27-28
ARGUMENT 29
ISSUE
JONES HAS NOT OFFERED NEWLY DISCOVERED ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE OF SUCH NATURE THAT HE SHOULD BE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL
A. JONES HAS NOT OFFERED ANY ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE THAT SCHOFIELD HAS CONFESSED TO THIS MURDER
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO CONSIDER PROCEDURALLY-BARRED EVIDENCE42-45
C. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD TO JONES' CLAIM, AND ITS FACTUAL AND CREDIBILITY FINDINGS ARE PRESUMPTIVELY CORRECT
D. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS "PROBABLY PRODUCE AN ACQUITTAL" STANDARD FOR EVALUATING A CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE PRESENTED LONG AFTER TRIAL
CONCLUSION 60
CERMITET CAMB OF CERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
Alderman v. Zant, 22 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1994)	.55
Ards v. State, 458 So.2d 379 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	.37
Baker v. State, 336 So.2d 364 (Fla. 1976)	.31
Bertolotti v. State, 565 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1990)	.54
Bolender v. State, No. 86,020 (Fla. July 11, 1995)	.57
Cammarano v. State, 602 So.2d 1369 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	.37
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)	. 37
Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986)	.37
Denny v. State, 617 So.2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	.37
Doyle v. State, 526 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	.54
Echols v. State, 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	.34
Ferguson v. Georgia, 365 U.S. 570, 81 S.Ct. 756, 5 L.Ed.2d 783 (1961)	.38
Glendening v. State, 604 So.2d 839 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	.52
Hallman v. State, 371 So.2d 482, (Fla. 1979)	3
Hardwick v. State, 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	.33

506 U.S, 113 S.Ct. 853, 122 L.Ed.2d 203 (1993)29	
L.Ed.2d 203 (1993)29	,57
Hill v. State, 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	.39
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	.54
Johnson v. Singletary, 647 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1994)43	, 57
<u>Jones v. Dugger</u> , 533 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1988)	3
<u>Jones v. Dugger</u> , 928 F.2d 1020 (11th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 112 S.Ct. 216 (1991)	3
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1983)	3
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 1988)	3
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	3
Jones v. Wainwright, 473 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1985)	3
<u>Killam v. State</u> , 626 A.2d 401 (N.H. 1993)	.38
<pre>King v. Dugger, 555 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1990)</pre>	.55
<pre>Kyser v. State, 576 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)</pre>	
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994)40	
Magna v. State, 350 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	.32
<pre>Mason v. State, 597 So.2d 776 (Fla. 1992)</pre>	
<pre>Maugeri v. State,</pre>	.32
Miles v. Nix, 911 F.2d 146 (8th Cir. 1990)	

874 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1989)	52,56
Peterka v. State, 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	54
Pittman v. State, 646 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	36
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987)	38
Routly v. State, 590 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	24
Saavedra v. State, 576 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	39
Schlup v. Delo, 130 L.Ed.2d 808, 829 (1995)	58
State v. Brown, 493 SE2d 589 (N.C. 1994)	38
<pre>Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)</pre>	54
Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988)	35
Tibbs v. State, 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	53
United States v. Fernandez-Rogue, 703 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1983)	32
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 13 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1994)	52
United States v. Hendrieth, 922 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1991)	33
<u>United States v. Obergon</u> , 893 F.2d 1307 (11th Cir. 1990)	52
<u>United States v. Powell</u> , 973 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1992)	41
<u>United States v. Reed,</u> 887 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1989)	52

United States v. Seabolt,	20
958 F.2d 231 (8th Cir. 1992)	. 32
United States v. Underwood, 932 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1991)	.51
Wasko v. State, 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	.53
Williamson v. State, 651 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1995)	.57
Woodard v. State, 579 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	.37
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	PAGES
§90.803 §90.804 §90.804(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (1990)	.30 .30
